

RECEIVED
MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

OCT 09 2018

No. 18-55717

FILED _____
DOCKETED _____
DATE _____ INITIAL _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE FLANAGAN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**
No. 2:16-cv-6164-JAK-AS
Hon. John A. Kronstadt, Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR CHARLES NICHOLS IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

Charles Nichols
Plaintiff-Appellant in the Related Case of Charles Nichols v. Edmund Brown, Jr.,
et al., No. 14-55873
PO BOX 1302
Redondo Beach, CA 90278
(424) 634-7381
CharlesNichols@Pykrete.info
Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i
Identify and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Plaintiffs-Appellants do not have standing to challenge California’s bans on openly carrying firearms.....	6
II. The District Court made multiple errors including the issuance of an advisory opinion on the Second Amendment Open Carry right.....	8
III. If this Court decides that the Plaintiffs-Appellants have standing to challenge California’s Open Carry bans then this appeal is not the case which should decide the Second Amendment Open Carry question.....	10
Conclusion	13
Statement of Related Cases	
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1027 (2016)	5
<i>Charles Nichols v. Edmund Brown, Jr., et al.</i> , No. 14-55873	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 5, 7, 9, 13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	6
<i>Los Angeles County Bar Ass'n v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697, (1992)	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5, 7
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	5
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Young v. State of Hawai'i</i> , No. 12-17808	2, 11, 13
